Brigham Young University Law School BYU Law Digital Commons

Utah Court of Appeals Briefs (2007-)

2016

Elizabeth Victoria Cook, Defendant and Appellant, v. State of Utah, Plaintiff and Appellee.

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3

Part of the Law Commons

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Article, *Cook v. State of Utah*, No. 20150847 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2016). https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3124

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTION	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES, PRESERVATION AND STANDARD OF REV	
DETERMINATIVE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	
A. Bench Trial – September 17, 2015	9
1. Direct Examination of Burton.	
2. <u>Vior Dire Examination of Burton</u>	11
3. Continuation of Direct-Examination of Burton	13
4. <u>Cross-Examination of Burton</u>	13
5. Direct-Examination of Cook.	14
6. Cross-Examination of Cook	14
7. Direct-Examination of J.C.	15
8. Cross Examination of J.C.	15
9. Direct-Examination of Himmel	15
10. Direct-Examination of Rebuttal Witness Burton	16
11. Closing Arguments	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	
ARGUMENT	19
AROUMENT	
 THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO PROF FIND AND CONCLUDE THAT COOK EXHIBITED ACTUAL CONTR THE FOUR-WHEELER WHILE INTOXICATED TO SUPPO CONVICTION FOR A DUI. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO FIND THE OFFICER HAD PROPERLY CONDUCTED THE BAKER TEST OF THAT NO INFORMATION AS TO SYNCRONIZATION OF DIFFI TIMING DEVICES WAS PRESENTED TO ENSURE THE MANDAT MINUTE TIME FRAME HAD BEEN UNDERTAKEN. BURNS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSE FAILING TO FOLLLOW-THROUGH WITH THE MOTION TO SUP THAT WAS FILED WITH REGARD TO UNREASON DETAINMENT FOR INVESTIGATIVE PURPOSES. 	PERLY OL OF RT A 19 THAT GIVEN ERING FED 15 28 L FOR PRESS NABLE 34
 THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO PROF FIND AND CONCLUDE THAT COOK EXHIBITED ACTUAL CONTR THE FOUR-WHEELER WHILE INTOXICATED TO SUPPO CONVICTION FOR A DUI. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO FIND THE OFFICER HAD PROPERLY CONDUCTED THE BAKER TEST OF THAT NO INFORMATION AS TO SYNCRONIZATION OF DIFFITIMING DEVICES WAS PRESENTED TO ENSURE THE MANDATION MINUTE TIME FRAME HAD BEEN UNDERTAKEN. BURNS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FAILING TO FOLLLOW-THROUGH WITH THE MOTION TO SUF THAT WAS FILED WITH REGARD TO UNREASON 	PERLY OL OF RT A 19 THAT GIVEN ERING FED 15 28 L FOR PRESS NABLE 34
 THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO PROF FIND AND CONCLUDE THAT COOK EXHIBITED ACTUAL CONTR THE FOUR-WHEELER WHILE INTOXICATED TO SUPPO CONVICTION FOR A DUI. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO FIND THE OFFICER HAD PROPERLY CONDUCTED THE BAKER TEST OF THAT NO INFORMATION AS TO SYNCRONIZATION OF DIFFITIMING DEVICES WAS PRESENTED TO ENSURE THE MANDATION MINUTE TIME FRAME HAD BEEN UNDERTAKEN. BURNS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSE FAILING TO FOLLLOW-THROUGH WITH THE MOTION TO SUF THAT WAS FILED WITH REGARD TO UNREASON DETAINMENT FOR INVESTIGATIVE PURPOSES. 	PERLY OL OF RT A 19 THAT GIVEN ERING FED 15 28 L FOR PRESS NABLE 34
 I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO PROPERIND AND CONCLUDE THAT COOK EXHIBITED ACTUAL CONTRENT THE FOUR-WHEELER WHILE INTOXICATED TO SUPPO CONVICTION FOR A DUI. II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO FIND THE OFFICER HAD PROPERLY CONDUCTED THE BAKER TEST OF THAT NO INFORMATION AS TO SYNCRONIZATION OF DIFFE TIMING DEVICES WAS PRESENTED TO ENSURE THE MANDAT MINUTE TIME FRAME HAD BEEN UNDERTAKEN. III. BURNS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FAILING TO FOLLLOW-THROUGH WITH THE MOTION TO SUP THAT WAS FILED WITH REGARD TO UNREASON DETAINMENT FOR INVESTIGATIVE PURPOSES. 	PERLY OL OF RT A 19 THAT GIVEN ERING FED 15 28 L FOR PRESS NABLE 34
 THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO PROF FIND AND CONCLUDE THAT COOK EXHIBITED ACTUAL CONTR THE FOUR-WHEELER WHILE INTOXICATED TO SUPPO CONVICTION FOR A DUI. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO FIND THE OFFICER HAD PROPERLY CONDUCTED THE BAKER TEST OF THAT NO INFORMATION AS TO SYNCRONIZATION OF DIFFITIMING DEVICES WAS PRESENTED TO ENSURE THE MANDATION MINUTE TIME FRAME HAD BEEN UNDERTAKEN. BURNS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSE FAILING TO FOLLLOW-THROUGH WITH THE MOTION TO SUF THAT WAS FILED WITH REGARD TO UNREASON DETAINMENT FOR INVESTIGATIVE PURPOSES. 	PERLY OL OF RT A 19 THAT GIVEN ERING FED 15 28 L FOR PRESS NABLE 34
 I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO PROPERIND AND CONCLUDE THAT COOK EXHIBITED ACTUAL CONTRANT THE FOUR-WHEELER WHILE INTOXICATED TO SUPPO CONVICTION FOR A DUI. II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN FAILING TO FIND THE OFFICER HAD PROPERLY CONDUCTED THE BAKER TEST OF THAT NO INFORMATION AS TO SYNCRONIZATION OF DIFFITIMING DEVICES WAS PRESENTED TO ENSURE THE MANDATION MINUTE TIME FRAME HAD BEEN UNDERTAKEN. III. BURNS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FAILING TO FOLLLOW-THROUGH WITH THE MOTION TO SUFTHAT WAS FILED WITH REGARD TO UNREASON DETAINMENT FOR INVESTIGATIVE PURPOSES. 	PERLY OL OF RT A 19 THAT GIVEN ERING FED 15 28 L FOR PRESS NABLE 34

ATTACHED ADDENDA:

Ì

١

١

 \bigcirc

Addendum "A" Judgment, Sentence and Commitment, dated October 6, 2015

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

rage

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	_
$\underline{Caselaw}:$	<u>Page</u>
Benson v. Sorrell, 627 N.E.2d 866 (Ind. App. 1994)	
Bryant v. Pacific Electric R.R. Co., 174 Cal. 737, 164 P. 385 (1917)	
<i>Churchill v. Briggs</i> , 225 Iowa 1187, 1190, 282 N.W. 280, 282 (1938)	
City of Valley City v. Berg, 394 N.W.2d 690, 691 (N.D. 1986)	
Com. Dept. of Transp. v. Hoover, 161 Pa.Cmwlth. 517, 522, 637 A.2d 721 (1994)	
Cram v. City of Des Moines, 185 Iowa 1292, 172 N.W. 23 (1919)	
Dugger v. Com., 40 Va.App. 586, 594, 580 S.E.2d 477 (2003)	
Garcia v. Schewendiman, 645 P.2d 651, 653 (Utah 1982)	
In re Arambul, 37 Wash.App. 805, 808, 683 P.2d 1123 (1984)	
In re F.H., 192 Ca.App.4th 1465, 1472, 122 Cal.Rptr.3d 43 (2011)	
In re Oaks, 571 P.2d 1364, 1367 (Utah 1977)	
Leuck v. Goetz, 151 Ind.App. 528, 280 N.E.2d 847, 855 (1972)	
Lopez v. Schwendiman, 720 P.2d 778, 780 (Utah 1986)	
McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759, 771, 90 S.Ct. 144, 125 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970)	
Moe v. MVD, 133 Or.App. 75, 79, 889 P.2d 1334 (1995)	
People v. Crombleholme, 8 A.D.3d 1068, 1070, 778 N.Y.S.2d 256 (2004)	
People v. Yamat, 475 Mich. 49, 5758, 714 N.W.2d 335 (2006)	
Salt Lake City v. Womack, 747 P.2d 1039, 1041 (Utah 1987)	
Shannon v. Hollingsworth, 291 Ala. 159, 163, 279 So.2d 428, 432 (1973)	
State v. Ashby, 2015 UT App 169, ¶ 24, 357 P.3d 554	
State v. Baker, 56 Wash.2d 846, 355 P.2d 806, 809-10 (1960)	
State v. Barnhart, 850 P.2d 473 (Utah App. 1993)	
State v. Bugger, 25 Utah 2d 404, 483 P.2d 442, 478 (1971)	
State v. Burke, 2011 UT App 168, ¶ 17, 256 P.3d 1102	
State v. Bishop, 753 P.2d 439, 463 (Utah 1988)	
State v. Carter, 776 P.2d 886, 890 (Utah 1989)	
State v. Curry, 2006 UT App 390, ¶ 6, 147 P.3d 483	
State v. C.D.L., 2011 UT App 55, ¶ 24, 250 P.3d 69	
State v. Gailey, 2015 UT App 249 ¶14, P.3d	
State v. Guzman, 2006 UT 12, ¶ 14, 133 P.3d 363 (Utah 2006)	
State v. Houston 2015 UT 40 ¶70, 353 P.3d 55	
State v. Hovater, 914 P.2d 37, 40 (Utah 1996)	
State v. Humphries, 818 P.2d 1027, 1029 (Utah 1991)	
State v. Litherland, 2000 UT App 76, ¶ 9, 12 P.3d 92	
State v. McDonald, 922 P.2d 776, 779 (Utah App.1996)	
State v. Ramirez, 817 P.2d 774, 778 (Utah 1991)	
State v. Relyea, 2012 UT App ¶ 16, 288 P.3d 278	3
State v. Richardson, 843 P.2d 517, 521-22 (Utah App. 1992)	
State v. Rivera, 207 Ariz. 69, 74, 83 P.3d 69 (2004)	22,26
State v. Rochell, 850 P.2d 480, 485 (Utah App 1993)	
State v. Sanchez, 48 Kan. App. 2d 608, 296 P. 3d 1133 (2013)	21,22,23,26
State v. Smith, 909 P.2d 236, 243 (Utah 1995)	36,38,39
State v. Thurman, 846 P.2d 1256, 1268-1272 (Utah 1993)	2,23,28,29
State v. Vialpando, 2004 UT App 95, ¶ 21, 89 P.3d 209 20	,24,25,30,33,34

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Caselaw (Continued):	<u>Page</u>
State v. Wallace, 166 Ohio App.3d 845, 849, 853 N.E.2d 704 (2006)	
State v. Woodward, 2014 UT App 162,¶ 14, 330 P.3d 1283	.29,31,32,34
State v. Wright, 745 P.2d 447, 451 (Utah 1987)	30,31,32,33
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687 -88, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (19	984) 4,36
Wagstaff v. Barnes, 802 P.2d 774, 778 (Utah App.1990)	

Rules, Statutes and Constitutions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI	4,35,36,38,39
UTAH CODE ANN. §41-6a-502 (1)	4
UTAH CODE ANN. §41-22-2(11)(b)	
UTAH CODE ANN. §41-22-2(15)	
UTAH CODE ANN. § 77–1–6(1)(a) (2003)	
UTAH CODE ANN. §78A-4-103(2)(e)	1
UTAH CONST. ART. I, § 12	
UT. R. APP. P. 3	1
UT. R. CRIM. P. 12(d)	4
UT R. EVID. 104(b)	5,29
UT. R. EVID. 401	5,29
Ut. R. Evid. 403	5,29

<u>Other</u>

۲

١

٢

8 Am.Jur.2d Automobiles § 706	21
94 A.L.R.6 th 671 (2014)
